independent accountant’s report thereon is incorporated by reference in this Registration Document.

	 The table below provides a cross-reference list to key sections of the pro forma consolidated financial information:

			   Page No.

	 Independent accountant’s report	 i - iii
	 Purpose of the pro forma consolidated financial information	 2
	 Basis of preparation	 3
	 Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position	 4
	 Notes to the pro forma financial information	 5 - 14
	 Statement of pro forma adjustments	 15 - 17

	 A statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2022 including comparatives based on pro forma
adjustments as at the same financial period, are set out below:

  43  REGISTRATION DOCUMENT

Juel Group p.l.c.
Pro forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
as at 31 December 2022

Audited Pro forma
(I) (II) (III)

(€'000) (€'000) (€'000) (€'000) (€'000)

Non-current assets
Investment property 10,700   -   -   -   10,700
Property, plant and equipment 21,129   -   -   -   21,129
Equity-accounted investees -   7,915   -   7,915

31,829   7,915   -   -   39,744

Current assets
Inventory - development project 6,188   -   -   -   6,188
Trade and other receivables 145   -   -   -   145
Amounts due from shareholders 774   -   (774)   -   -
Cash and cash equivalents 1,164   -   -   -   1,164

8,271   -   (774)   -   7,497
Total assets 40,100   7,915   (774)   -   47,241

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Share capital and premium 10,951   7,915   -   2,092   20,958
Retained earnings (17)   -   -   -   (17)

10,934   7,915   -   2,092   20,941

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 6,064   -   -   -   6,064
Deferred tax liability 856   -   -   -   856

6,920   -   -   -   6,920

Current liabilities
Bank loans 8,000   -   -   -   8,000
Bond advance facility 9,488   -   -   -   9,488
Trade and other payables 1,892   -   -   -   1,892
Amounts due to related parties 2,851   -   (2,851)   -   -
Amounts due to shareholders 15   -   2,077   (2,092)   -

22,246   -   (774)   (2,092)   19,380
29,166   -   (774)   (2,092)   26,300

Total equity and liabilities 40,100   7,915   (774)   -   47,241

Adjustments

	 The pro forma adjustments include the following:

I)	 Represents the inclusion of 33.3% of the voting shares in GAP Group Investments II, which equity stake was
acquired by the Issuer on 14 April 2023;

II)	 Represents the assignment of related party balances to Mr. Adrian Muscat, the ultimate beneficial owner;
III)	 Reflects the capitalisation of amounts due to the shareholder following the adjustment in point (II) above.

	 On a pro forma basis, total equity of the Group as at 31 December 2022 amounted to €20.9 million.

	 Total liabilities amounted to €26.3 million, primarily made up of outstanding bank loans amounting to €14.1 million and

[…]

information presents what the Issuer’s consolidated statement of financial position would have looked like had the
Group existed in its current form, comprising all its current constituent components, as at 31 December 2022.

	 The pro forma adjustments include the following:

(I)	 Represents the inclusion of 33.3% of the voting shares in GAP Group Investments II Limited, which equity stake
was acquired by the Issuer on 14 April 2023;

(II)	 Represents the assignment of related party balances to Mr Adrian Muscat, the ultimate beneficial owner;

(III)	Reflects the capitalisation of amounts due to the shareholder following the adjustment in point (II) above.

	 On a pro forma basis, total equity of the Group as at 31 December 2022 amounted to €20.9 million.

Juel Group p.l.c.
Pro forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
as at 31 December 2022

Audited Pro forma
(I) (II) (III)

(€'000) (€'000) (€'000) (€'000) (€'000)

Non-current assets
Investment property 10,700   -   -   -   10,700
Property, plant and equipment 21,129   -   -   -   21,129
Equity-accounted investees -   7,915   -   7,915

31,829   7,915   -   -   39,744

Current assets
Inventory - development project 6,188   -   -   -   6,188
Trade and other receivables 145   -   -   -   145
Amounts due from shareholders 774   -   (774)   -   -
Cash and cash equivalents 1,164   -   -   -   1,164

8,271   -   (774)   -   7,497
Total assets 40,100   7,915   (774)   -   47,241

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Share capital and premium 10,951   7,915   -   2,092   20,958
Retained earnings (17)   -   -   -   (17)

10,934   7,915   -   2,092   20,941

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 6,064   -   -   -   6,064
Deferred tax liability 856   -   -   -   856

6,920   -   -   -   6,920

Current liabilities
Bank loans 8,000   -   -   -   8,000
Bond advance facility 9,488   -   -   -   9,488
Trade and other payables 1,892   -   -   -   1,892
Amounts due to related parties 2,851   -   (2,851)   -   -
Amounts due to shareholders 15   -   2,077   (2,092)   -

22,246   -   (774)   (2,092)   19,380
29,166   -   (774)   (2,092)   26,300

Total equity and liabilities 40,100   7,915   (774)   -   47,241

Adjustments

  57  SECURITIES NOTE

	 Total liabilities amounted to €26.3 million, primarily made up of outstanding bank loans amounting to €14.1 million and
a bond advance facility of €9.5 million.

	 Total assets amounted to €47.2 million and principally comprised investment property (residential units used for rental
purposes), property, plant and equipment (the Hotel), investment in GAP Group Investments (II) Ltd and inventory of
development projects.

7.	 FINANCIAL INFORMATION RELATING TO THE ISSUER

	 The Issuer was incorporated on 24 January 2022 and as such, its first set of audited financial statements relate to the